

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 16-16321

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND FOWLER PACKING CO.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM B. GOULD IV, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California

No. 1:16-cv-00185-LJO-BAM
The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill,
Judge, U.S. District Court

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Frank Garrison (admission pending)
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
fgarrison@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Text and History of the Fourth Amendment Show That an Invasion of Property Rights Must be Given Due Consideration When Analyzing Whether a Search or Seizure Has Occurred.....	4
II. The Right to Exclude Is One of the “Most Essential Sticks” in Property’s “Bundle of Rights,” so Courts Must Carefully Scrutinize Any Law that Overrides It	8
III. California’s Access Regulation Deputizes Trespassers by Granting Union Organizers an Easement onto Private Property, Extinguishing the Right to Exclude and Constituting a Seizure under the Fourth Amendment	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5, 6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Gould</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84780 (E.D. Cal. June 29, 2016).....	12, 14
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	4
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	5, 6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	5, 8
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Costal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	10
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U. S. 307 (1978)	4
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	10
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	2
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	4-5, 7
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696, 705 (1983).....	14

Statutes

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900(e) 3

Other Authorities

Laura K. Donohue, *The Original Fourth Amendment*,
83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016) 5

Thomas K. Clancy, *What Does The Fourth Amendment Protect:
Property, Privacy, or Security?*, 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 307 (1998)..... 9

William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 9
